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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/S of Beach Road, 1,400 ft. +/-E

centerline of Stevens Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
11th Election District
5th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(11311 Beach Road)
* CASE NO. 04-144-A
Cheryl & Gerald Welsh
Petitioners *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by Cheryl and Gerald Welsh, the legal owners of the subject
property. Apparently a neighbor raised some objection and the case was set 1n for hearing. The
variance request is for property located at 11311 Beach Road in the eastern area of Baltimore
County. The Petitioners herein seek a variance from Sections 400.1 and 427.B of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit two accessory structures (an above-ground
swimming pool with attached deck and a gazebo) to be located in the front yard in lieu of the
required rear yard and to permit a fence with a height of 72 inches with zero feet between the
fence and front yard property line in lieu of the required 30 ft. separation.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on November 3, 2003, for 15 days prior
to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition,
a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on November 4,
2003 to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
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special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shail have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commisstoner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments received from the Office of Planning dated
October 22, 2003, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. ZAC comments
received from the Bureau of Development Plans Review dated November 12, 2003. In addition,

ZAC comments were received from the Department of Environmental Protection & Resource
Management (DEPRM} dated October 20, 2003.

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Cheryl and Gerald

Welsh, the Petitioners in this case. No protestants or other citizens appeared at the hearing.

People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.
Testimony and Evidence

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
-f request, is a typical waterfront property, which is located between Beach Avenue and Bird River.
The Petitioners testified that the property is improved with a home built 1n the 1930’s, an above

. ground swimming pool and gazebo. The Petitioners bought the property five years ago and all
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structures mentioned above were existing then as shown in the photos marked Petitioner’s

Exhibit No. 2, except the privacy fence along the property owned by Mr. Lee. Testimony
indicated that the pool and gazebo have been on the property for many years prior to the
Petitioners’ purchase of the site. The Planning Office had no objection to a variance for either
the pool or the gazebo.

The fence is the only controversy in this case. It seems that the Petitioners erected a 6 fi.
high stockade privacy fence along the Lee side of the property without a permit. Apparently,
Mr. Lee complained, the fence was removed, and it is now the subject of a variance request.
The Petitioners testified that they had an identical fence on the other side of thewr property that
was apparently erected without complaint. They simply wanted to complete the privacy fence to
allow them to fully enjoy their property without the continuous scrutiny of their neighbor, Mr.
Lee. It is fairly obvious that the Welsh’s and Mr. Lee are in fairly continuous contlict over the
fence issue and perhaps other issues as well. Complicating their relationship 1s the fact that the
.ee home is only 2 1/2 ft. from the property line. In addition, 1t seems as though a row of robust
evergreen trees which had shielded the Welsh’s from the Lee property had mysteriously died all
in a row and 2all at one time. See the evergreens in Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 2 (2M, 2N and 20).
The Lee home is the white sided building. Compare this to Exhibit Nos. 2 1, 2J and 2K that

depict the present scene.

To add to the confusion, Mr. Welsh testified that the County has defined his front yard to

:  be the area between his home and Bird River and his back yard to be the area between his home

.and Beach Avenue. The reviewer who took the Welsh application for these variance requests

£

findicated that the fence variance was for the “front” yard.



Amendment To Petition/Clarification

Mr. Welsh, however, was very certain that this was a mistake on the zoming reviewer’s
part. Mr. Welsh indicated that the fence from his home to Beach Avenue was actually the 1tem
in question. He believed that he had every right to build a privacy fence between his house and
Bird River along the Lee property line without a variance. Consequently, he amended his
request at the hearing changing the relief requested to ...”permit a fence with a height of 72

inches with zero feet between the fence and the rear vard property line...” which I understand to

mean a fence between his home and Beach Avenue. I may have mislead Mr. Welsh on this
point. In my reading of the petition I felt the word “front” referred to the Welsh property.
However, in reviewing Section 427 A, I note that the regulation refers to the “front yard of
another” which obviously refers to the Lee property in this case. Mr. Welsh also testified that
whereas the County had declared the Bird River side of his home to be his front yard, they
reversed themselves on Mr. Lee’s property declaring the Bird River end of the Lee home is his
back yard and the Beach Avenue end is the front yard of the Lee property. The Petitioners’
photographs of Mr. Lee’s property support this very unusual situation. Consequently, the
Welsh’s were building a fence in the front yard of the I.ee home in violation of Section 427.
The issue for this case then is the fence along the Lee property between the Welsh foundation
and Beach Avenue.

The Planning Office comment recommends the variance for the fence be demed on the
basis that it may block the view presumably of Mr. Lee. The comment refers to the attraction of
living on the waterfront and so it follows that the issue, from the Planning Office perspective, is

. the fence along the Lee property between the Bird River and the Petitioners home. On the
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other hand, the comment indicates the fence erected in the rear of the Petitioners’ home should

be taken down indicating the fence from the Petitioners’ house to Beach Avenue is the problem.

Mr. Welsh also testified that a lower fence would not achieve their privacy goals as their
property would still be visible from Mr. Lee’s living room which they view as a constant irritant.
He also pointed out that the location of Mr. Lee’s home only 2 % feet from the property line is
not his fault. [t is also not likely to be Mr. Lee’s fault either. It just is, but it amplifies the
problem sigmficantly.

Finding of Fact the Conclusions of Law

Section 427 A specifies that a residential occupancy fence may not be erected in the rear or
side yard of a lot which adjoins the front yard of another on which a residence has been built
except as described in Section B. Section B specifies that fences over 30 feet from the front
property line are exempt from the height restriction. Again, the only fence at issue 1s the fence
running along the Lee property line from the Welsh foundation to Beach Avenue.

The reason for Mr. Lee’s objections to this fence is simply unknown. It is not a view of
the water, but rather a view at most of the Welsh’s walkway and garage. Unfortunately, Mr. Lee
did not attend the hearing to explain not only why, but to what extent he objects to the fence.
Perhaps a 60-inch fence would be acceptable whereas a 72-inch fence would not. Again, I do
not know.

One almost has to take judicial notice of the problem a 6 ft. fence would have on the water
end of the properties. This water view is why people pay exorbitant prices for such lots.

i However, | can not give such status to a fence which undoubtedly will cut off Mr. Lee’s view of

:

 a tiny portion of the Welsh property near Beach Road. It is not the Welsh’s fault or problem
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that Mr. Lee’s home is so close to the property line. This fact greatly limits Mr. Lee’s views
toward the water and street.

More importantly, assuming that Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1 is reasonably to scale, (40 feet
to 1 inches), I have marked in red 30 ft. from the front of the Lee property on Petitioners” Exhibit
No. 1. The entire boundary is 220 ft. in length. Thirty feet is only 13.6 % of the total. As can be
seen, 30 ft. is an insignificant portion of the overall length of the Lee/Welsh boundary. The
Welsh’s can build the 72-inch fence within 30 ft. of the Lee front yard property line without a
variance. This would cut off all but a tiny view of the Welsh property from Mr. Lee’s home.
What is left of the view concerning the last 30 ft. is of virtually no consequence to either the
Welsh’s or Mr. Lee.

I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure
which is the subject of the variance request. Among these are that the pool and gazebo already
existed when purchased by the Petitioners. In regard to the fence, I find that the location of the
Lee home so close to the property line exacerbates the need for privacy on the Welsh property. |

further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Reguiations for Baltimore County would

result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. The Welsh’s have the pool and gazebo
and it would be costly to remove them and it would significantly lessen the value of the Welsh
property to not allow them on the property. In regard to the fence, I find that the Welsh’s would

suffer significant loss in the use of their home and property if the full 72-inch fence were not

allowed. No increase in residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning
! Regulations was requested. Furthermore, I find that these variances can be granted in strict
harmony with the spirit and intent of the regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief

without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. In particular, the Welsh’s can
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build a 72-inch high fence for almost the entire length of the boundary with Mr. Lee without a
variance. What little is left (remaining 30 ft.) simply presents no practical impact on Mr. Lee or
the neighborhood.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the
Petitioners’ vartance requests should be GRANTED.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this _éi day of November, 2003, by this Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Sections 400.1 and 427.B
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit two accessory structures (an
above-ground swimming pool with attached deck and a gazebo) to be located in the front yard in
lieu of the required rear yard, be and 1t i1s hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the variance to permit a fence with a height of 72-
inches with zero feet between the fence and front yard property line in lieu of the required 30 ft.
separation, be and it is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order.

\J

JOHX V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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This case comes to the Board based upon an appeal from a decision of the Deputy
Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County issued under date of November 24, 2003, n
which the Deputy Zoning Commissioner granted a variance permitting the construction of
a fence with a height of 72 inches with 0 feet between the fence and the property line and
permitted two accessory structures (an above-ground swimming pool with attached deck
and a gazebo) to be located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard. The appeal
| iwas entered by Mr. Samuel Lee and his wife Mrs. Joanne M. Lee (heremafter

“Appellant{s]”) on December 22, 2003. The Board held a public hearing on this matter

lon May 18, 2004. A public deliberation followed on July 20, 2004. Present at the public

hearing were Gerald Welsh and Cheryl Welsh (hereinafter “Petitioner|s]”) and the

3

| Appellant.

In the Board hearing held on May 18, 2004, both Mr. Gerald Welsh and Mr.
Samuel Lee delivered opening statements. Neither the Petitioner nor the Appellant chose
to be represented by counsel at the hearing. At that time, it was made clear to this Board

Ithat the only issue on appeal from the decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner was
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the requested variance from the permitted fence height. Mr. Welsh stated that he was
simply trying to match the 6-foot fence that is already constructed on the other side of his
property. He also indicated that he had a valuable piece of waterfront property and that
the creation of privacy was important for his family to enjoy the property. Mr. Lee

|| indicated that the 6-foot fence would be an unsightly addition to his front yard. He also

indicated that he did not attend the zoning hearing due to some confusion over the date of
the hearing.

After the opening statements, Mr. Welsh, Petitioner, delivered his tesimony. He
stated that the key issue was that, for zoning purposes, Baltimore County has classified
Petitioner’s yard that faces the Bush River as his back yard. However, the County has
declared Mr. Lee’s yard that faces Bush River as his front yard. Mr. Welsh indicated that
his property is 150 feet wide and that he has a 6-foot fence on one side of his property

that drops to 4 feet in height, and that he is simply trying to match that fence on the

property line adjacent to the Lee property. Petitioner believes that the fence will have no
impact of Appellant’s view of the waterfront and entered into evidence numerous pictures
presenting different views of the property (Petitioner’s Exhibits 1A-1-S), as well as a plat
of the property (Petitioner’s Exhibit 2).

During the cross examination, Appellant, Samuel Lee, asked Mr. Welsh to 1dentify
where the kitchen was located in his home. He indicated that it was near the roadside
front of the home. He also asked the Mr. Welsh if his garage was located on the roadside

of the property and he indicated that was the case. Mr. Lee also raised a question as to
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what had happened to the trees along the property line, and Mr. Welsh indicated that they
had contracted a disease and died.

At the conclusion of Petitioner’s testimony and cross-examination, Mr. Samuel
Lee took the stand on behalf of the Appellants. Mr. Lee testified that he purchased the
|| home in 1990 because it had a great view of the river. He stated that the construction of
the proposed 6-foot fence would deprive his family of a waterfront view from his kitchen
window. He cited § 427 of the BCZR that limits fences in the front yard to 42 inches and
also stated that his house was approximately 40 feet closer to the water than the house on
the other side of the Welsh property, making a comparison of the view over the fence by
the two homes irrelevant. The Appellant introduced several pictures of his property and
the Welsh property into evidence (Appellant Exhibits 1A-1F). He also introduced a letter
from John R. Reisinger, Buildings Engineer for Baltimore County, responding to a
request for a waiver of the fence height limitations in the Baltimore County Building
Code (Appellants Exhibit 2), as well as a sketch that he drew of the property and some
additional pictures of the Welsh property (Appellants Exhibits 3 and 4).

During his cross-examination of Mr. Lee, Mr. Welsh asked him if his view would
truly be obstructed by the intended fence, and Mr. Lee continued to matitain that 1t
would.

The B.C.Z.R. permits the granting of a variance of this regulation upon certain
terms and conditions. The Board must determine whether or not special circumstances or

conditions exist that are peculiar to the land that is the subject of the variance requested,
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and, if so, whether strict compliance with zoning regulations would result in practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship. The burden to establish special circumstances or

conditions was clarified by the Court of Special Appeals in North v. St. Mary’s County,

99 Md. App 502 (1994), when Judge Cathell stated:

An applicant for variance bears the burden of overcoming the
assumption that the proposed use is unsuited. That is done, 1f

at all, by satisfying fully the dictates of the statue authorizing
the variance.

Under the Court of Special Appeals decision in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App.

691 (1995), which sets forth the legal benchmark by which a variance may be granted, the

Board of Appeals, hearing the case de novo, is given the task of interpreting regulations
and statutes where issues are debatable in the light of the law. The first burden on the

Petitioner for variance is to prove that the property is unique. This standard must be met
before other parts of the variance requirements can be properly considered.

The Court defined the term “uniqueness’™ and stated:

In the zoning context the “unique” aspect of a variance
requirement does not refer to the extent of improvements
upon the property, or upon neighbormg property.
“Uniqueness” of a property for zoning purposes requires that
the subject property has an inherent characteristic not shared
by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, topography,
subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical
significance, access or non-access to navigable waters,
practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties (such as
obstructions) or other similar restrictions.

The Board considered all of the testimony in its public deliberation which was held

on July 20, 2004, and, based upon the testimony and evidence presented, the Board found
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that the property in question is unique. The proximity of the property lines meets the
unique standard; but, perhaps even more important is the fact that the County considers
the roadside of some of the properties in the area to be the front yard, but considers the
same roadside lots of other properties to be the back yard, which creates a unique
| situation. The same is true for the portions of properties that face the river; some of those
yards are considered back and some are considered front. The Board also concluded that
Mr. Lee’s view of the watérﬁont would not be harmed by the construction of the 6-foot
fence.

Having found that this property is in fact unique, this Board further believes that
strict compliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations would create an undue
hardship on the Petitioners.

Therefore, it is the unanimous decision of this Board to grant the request for
variance seeking relief from the §§ 400.1 and 427.B of the B.C.Z.R that would
allow construction of a fence with a height of 72 inches with 0 feet between the

fence and front-yard property line.

ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS THIS (/ mday of W , 2004 by the

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that Petitioners’ request for variance to permit a fence with a height of

72 inches with 0 feet between the fence and front yard property line in lieu of the required
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30 feet separation be and is hereby GRANTED, with the Order of the Deputy Zoning

Commissioner remaining the final Order as to any other relief granted in that Order.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with

Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

/ 4/ VI

/i .
' Gwtence M[ Stahl, PanélChair

M JM?«M

Donald I. Mohler III

John P. Quinn
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Glmmtg Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180

FAX. 410-887-3182

August 27, 2004

Mr. and Mirs. Samuel Lee
11313 Beach Road
White Marsh, MD 21162

RE: In the Matter of: Gerald and Cheryl Welsh
Legal Owners /Petitioners Case No. 04-144-A

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Lee:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order issued this date by the County Board
of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-201
through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules, with a photocopy provided to this office concurrent with
filing in Circuit Court. If no such petition is filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order,

the subject file will be closed.

Very truly yours,

MJ £ Q@Ma S

Kathleen C. Bianco
Adminjstrator

Enclosure

C: Gerald and Cheryl Welsh
Office of People’s Counsel
Pat Keller, Planning Director
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM

C% Printed wilh Soybean Ink

an Recvelad Paner



Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

James I Smith, Jr, County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

November 24, 2003

Mr. & Mrs. Gerald Welsh
11311 Beach Road
White Marsh, Maryland 21162

Re: Petition for Variance

Case No. 04-144-A
Property: 11311 Beach Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Welsh:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition for
variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

7( 70% .
John V. Murphy A‘a/
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:ra)
Enclosure
C’&,@;{ 7P pj ﬁ%-{b
NZ 3 Biaod Forl

Salty. Ve )

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recygled Paper



90 Al 2 GRAC A
Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the propertylocated at {31t DBeacit QD
which is presently zoned K<~ 2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

400.1 and 427.B to permit two accessory structures (an above- Immi
, ground swimming pool
with attached deck and a gazebo) to be tocated in the front yvard in lieu of the required

rear yard, and to permit a fence with a height of 72 inches with zero feet between the
fence and front yard property line in lieu of the required 30 feet scparation.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship
or practical difficulty)

oo\ aund Gazebe Where Lhere. Whe~ we Yuvchased Whe Norne.
®) U s A

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

[, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/lLessee: Legal Owner(s):

Name - Type or Print

Signature
Ad Teleph N SL0 P
dress elephone No. aprg - Lypey Print _
7, g [
oo 1__..,,_.,.;_;; L d _.J.J_‘ , .
City State Zip Code Jhature
Attorney For Petitioner: {13 56?4(/# 9. 410335 - | &06
Address Telephone No.
Whide Mass i M 2l
Name - T}Epe orFrint Ciy tate Zip Code
? ! E Representative to be Contacted:
Name
Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
State Zip Code City State Zip Code
, OFFICE USE ONLY
. . 1
ﬁd( ) \j{ q/ ) D ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
VAREE. B UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By Date
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L The Zmung ﬁunmnssmﬂ: iﬂ’ Ba!nmm {:uumr by
autharity. of the Zoning "Act and Reguisfions gﬁnmp
{ Counity will hod“a.pubhc hearing j i ML_M@Q@_HY

th rty identified h remasfnlf ISR
| g{%ffwmd T A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
Shside of Beach Road, 1,400 foet east cenerfing of Stevens Road
11th Election District ~ 5th Councilmanic Diltrict
Legal Owner{s): Gevald and Cheryl Welsh -

Variance: o permi wo-accessory structures. for above-
ground swimming pool with attached deck and a garebd |
1 to he located o the froot vard in liew

in lier of the required rear | {

yard, and 1o permit a fenge'with 2'height of 72 inches with | ” 5 { , 2003

zevo feet between tfl;b tge:t:e ang:;ir]nnt yard prnper&_,r fine in | -

heu of the require separation. -, ., ]

Hearing: Wedriestay, November 19, 2063 at 1100 a.m_ ! THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published
in Room 407, »Dnnnty Courts Building, ‘Bosley Ave- .

IIIIE . . ‘ |

! in the followin kl : ' .
| AWRENCEE SCHMIDT * - S g weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

Ty ey once in each of __| ve weeks, the first publi
0 earings ame icapp CESSi In each o successive weeks, the first pu 1 i
special acéﬂmmudauuns Please Gontact the Zonifig Com- | ’ publication appearing
missioner’s Office at {410) B87-4386. ' l ' 3
{2) for informatior conceming the File and/or Hearmg, on Ll- 20 () )
Contact the Zoning Review Office at {410) 887-3391.
JTA1/611 Nov. 4 (635202
ﬁ The Jeffersonian
1 Arbutus Times

] Catonsville Times

J Towson Times

) Owings Mills Times
(d NE Booster/Reporter
_1 North County News

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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Baltimore County Department of
Permils and Develgpment Management
County Office Bullding, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

" ATTN: Becky Hart {(410) 887-3394)
Ladies and Gentlemmen:
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

—— . —— —————T T — ——

RE: CaseNo: () - /4 Y-
Petitioner/Developer: (22724, D A

Clepyl. tiEesH
Date of Hearing/Closing: L/ /7, 2003

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)
Dundalk, Maryland 21222
(City, State, Zip Code)
(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST

CASE NO.: 04-144-A
GERALD AND CHERYL WELSH

11311 BEACH ROAD, WHITE MARSH, MD 21162
11

L1l
.

ECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 12/22/2003

ATTACHMENT — (Plan to accompany Petition — Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1)



APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST

CASE NO.: 04-144-A
GERALD AND CHERYL WELSH
11311 BEACH ROAD, WHITE MARSH, MD 21162
11™ ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 12/22/2003

ATTACHMENT — (Plan to accompany Petition — Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1)

*¥%x%%%% % COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATION###*%

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

TO: Baltimore County Board of Appeals
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: Kathleen Bianco

Administrator

CASE NO.: 04-144-A

Petitioner/Developer:

GERALD AND CHERYL WELSH

This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property located at:

11311 BEACH ROAD, WHITE MARSH, MD 21162

The sign w stedon A / 4 , 2004
By:
(Si1gnature of Sign Poster)
CArA fr o2

(Printed Name)
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Department of Permits ane
Development Management

Baltimore County

e

Direcror’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smuth, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroce, Director

October 10, 2003

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-144-A
11311 Beach Road

S/side of Beach Road, 1, 400 feet east centerline of Stevens Road
11" Election District — 5™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Gerald and Cheryl Welsh

Varance to permit two accessory structures for above-ground swimming poo! with
attached deck and a gazebo to be located in the front vard in lieu of the required rear
yard, and to permit a fence with a height of 72 inches with zero feet between the fence
and front yard property line in lieu of the required 30 feet separation.

Hearings:  Wednesday, November 19, 2003, at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County
Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

NS Bdioco

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Gerald and Cheryl Welsh, 11311 Beach Road, White Marsh 21162

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SiGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 2003.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4385.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the Counrty’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, November 4, 2003 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Gerald and Cheryl Welsh 410-335-1806
11311 Beach Road
White Marsh, MD 21162

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-144-A

11311 Beach Road

S/side of Beach Road, 1, 400 feet east centerline of Stevens Road
11" Election District — 5 Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Gerald and Cheryl Welsh

Variance to permit two accessory structures for above-ground swimming pool with
attached deck and a gazebo to be located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear
yard, and to permit a fence with a height of 72 inches with zero feet between the fence
and front yard property line in lieu of the required 30 feet separation.

Hearings: Wednesday, November 19, 2003, at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County
Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




DEPARTMENT OF Pg@gMITS AND DEVELOPMEMMANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baitimore Countv Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property-which is the subject of
an upcoming zening hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by pasting a sign on the property (responsibifity of the petitioner)
and-placement of a natice in a newspaper of general circuiation in the County, both at
least fifteen {15) davs before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is respensible for the costs associated with these reqguirements.
T'he newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

R ————— A R .

S o

A T
ki o r—

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Numbar- ﬂ (?[ b /4/9/“ /‘4

Petitionar: 46@(49 AV O &Cf\%{/ %’6[5}-7
Address or Location: /1 3/} ﬁe?’-)ql{ Lo Whm{’; MQ(.’SK) Mo Cile2

HLEASE FCRWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO
Name: 6672/—?(,0 ANDN /)ﬁ_/j’g/ w
Address: //3/] EE#CH y 73

While Mact g 242
Teiephone Number: 9//@“‘535"'/‘%069 —

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

-l -



County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX:. 410-887-3182

May 18, 2004

NOTICE OF DELIBERATION

IN THE MATTER OF:
GERALD AND CHERYL WELSH - Petitioners
Case No-04-144-A

Having heard this matter on 5/18/04, public deliberation has been scheduled for the following date /time:

DATE AND TIME : TUESDAY., JULY 20, 2004 at 9:00 a.m.

LOCATION : Hearing Room 48, Basement, Old Courthouse

NOTE: ALL PUBLIC DELIBERATIONS ARE OPEN SESSIONS; HOWEVER, ATTENDANCE IS NOT
REQUIRED. A WRITTEN OPINION /ORDER WILL BE ISSUED BY THE BOARD AND A COPY SENT
TO ALL PARTIES.

Kathieen €. Bianco

Administrator
c: Appellants /Protestants : Samuel L. and Joanne M. Lee
Petitioners : Gerald and Cheryl Welsh

Office of People’s Counsel
Pat Keller, Planning Director

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM

Copy to: 2-6-1

on Recycled Paper

@ Printed with Soybean Ink



County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

Hearing Room — Room 48
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

April 9, 2004
NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

CASE #: 04-144-A IN THE MATTER OF: GERALD AND CHERYL WELSH -Legal Owners
Petitioners 11311 Beach Road
11" Election District; 5* Councimanic District

11/24/2003 — D.Z.C.’s Order in which requested variance reliet was

GRANTED.
ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY., MAY 18, 2004 at 11:00 a.m.
NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the

advisability of retaining an attorney.

Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C, Baltimore County
Code.

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests
must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules. No
postponements will be granted within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full
compliance with Rule 2(c).

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to

hearing date.
Kathieen C. Bianco
Administrator
C: Appellants /Protestants : Samuel L. and Joanne M. Lee
Petitioners » Gerald and Cheryl Welsh

Office of People’s Counsel

Pat Keller, Planning Director

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commuissioner
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /DM

té‘é} Printed with Soybean ink

on Recycled Faper



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

November 14, 2003

Gerard Welsh

Cheryl Welsh

11311 Beach Road
White Marsh, MD 21162

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Weish:

RE: Case Number: 04-144-A, 11311 Beach Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 23, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
iIntended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, aitorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. o 100 O

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:kIm
Enclosures
C: People’s Counsel
o Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prinied with Soybean Ink
% on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 12, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT: Zomng Advisory Committee Meeting
For October 13, 2003
Item No. 144

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning item.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the tlood plain elevation.

RWB:CEN:jrb

ce: File

i
L
k
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el
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ZAC-10-13-2003-ITEM NO 144-11132003




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 22, 2003

Department of Permits and

Development Management R E CE I VE D

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning OCT 9 4 2003

oo, Z0NNG Commssiongy

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning recommends that the petitioner’s request to permit a 6-foot fence with
zero feet between the fence and front yard property line in licu of the minimum required 30-foot
separation be DENIED.

One of the major attractions to living on the waterfront is the view. This office is on the opinion
that a 6-foot high fence would block the side view of both abutting neighbors and thus limit their

enjoyment of their property.

This office has no comments regarding the above ground pool and the gazebo considering both
structures existed when the petitioner purchased the subject property.




¢

®

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Karin Brown in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

roma: Maghlh Guasnd

Section Chief: /?é,,

.

AFK/LL:MAC:



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr.. Gorernor

Robert L Filanagan. Secretary
Michael S. Steele, L Gaorernor

Neil J Pedersen, ddministrator

Date: 152783

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 44 P T1L
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryiand 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:

L

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/4 AIL-

f Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Perrmuts Division

My telephone number/toll-Hree number is
Maryland Relay Serviee for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.201 7185 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202  Phone 410.545.0300 wwwmarylandroads.com



*F"2\ Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road

* kK ok K ) Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
R%*W Fire Department 410-887-4500
Ui

County Office Building, Room 111 October 7, 2003

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marvyland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart
Distribution Meeting of: October. 7, 2003

Item No.: 130 — 141, 143, 147 - 150

Dear Ms. Hart:

pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

/. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIFUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's QOffice
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

@ etad vt Sopsean Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEME

o

DATE: October 20, 2003

TO: Tim Kotroco

—
FROM: R. Bruce Seeleyﬁg /72, 4
DATE: October 20, 2003

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 04-144
Address 11311 Beach Road (Welsh Property(Gerald))

Zoning Advisory Commiitee Meeting of October 6, 2003

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning 1tem to determine the

extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X _The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-reterenced zoning item:

If streams or wetlands occur on or within 200 feet of the property, the
development of the property may need to comply with the Regulations for
the Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains
(Sections 14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
5 Crtical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

]
- a
vl TR,

Additional Comments:

Reviewer: Keith Kelley Date: 10/16/03




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
11311 Beach Road; S/side Beach Rd,
1,400’ E c/line Stevens Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER

11" Election & 5" Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Gerald & Cheryl Welsh % FOR

Petitioner(s)
¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 04-144-A
* * * * * % % sk %* % * ¥ *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

documentation filed in the case. * | |
ALlep Moy dimmerman
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
RECEIV ED People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

OCT 6 9 2003 Canols € e liey

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Per. Deputy People’s Counsel
""""" Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this My of October, 2003, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Gerald & Cheryl Welsh, 11311 Beach Road, White March,

MD 21162, Petitioner(s).

el M0y Aimmaemsn

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




Department of Permits a.t.

Development Management Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Snuth, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

January 5, 2004

FCEIVE])

Mr. Samuel L Lee
Mrs. Joanne M. Lee
11313 Beach Road JAN - § 2004

White Marsh, MD 21162 BALTIMORE COUNTY
Dear Mr. & Mrs. Lee: BOARD OF APPEALS

RE: Case 04-144-A, 11313 Beach Road

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this
office on December 22, 2003. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to
the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board).

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the

Board at 410-887-3180.
Sihcerely
k/éz %40@

Timothy Kotroco
Director

KT:rlh

C. Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM
People's Counsel
Mr. and Mrs. Gerald Welsh

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Paper



APPEAL

Petition for Va!nce
11311 Beach Road
S/s of Beach Road, 1,400 ft. +/- E. centerline Of Stevens Road
11" ED -5"CD
Gerald and Chery! Welsh

Case No.: 04-144-A

Y Peiton for Variance {EioBaT2008)- L7 daleg )
\/Zoning Description of Property

\/ Notice of Zoning Hearing (October 10, 2003)

\/Certification of Publication (November 4, 2003)

\/Certificate of Posting (November 3, 2003)
ﬁntry of Appearance by People's Counsel {October 9, 2003)
\,/Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet

One Sheet E@EﬂWE@
!/P testant(s) Sign-In Sheet
rotes aNnor(12 Ign-in ohee JAN - § 2004
" . BALTIMORE COUNTY
\/Cltlzen(:&}:;gn-ln Sheet BOARD OF APPEALS

/ Zoning Advisory Committee Comments MM) //~ / LIL “0@

Petitioners' Exhibit

1. A Plat to accompany Petition for Zoning Variance
2. Photos of front and-bacb of hoyse
3. A% Photos of property” ¥~

\/Protestants' Exhibits:
None

\/Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit)

V1. Portion of the Zoning Map SN TE l\)

\/ Deputy Zoning Commissioner's/Zoning Commissioner's Order (November 24, 2003)

w/x‘» Notice of Appeal received on December 22, 2003 W

C. People's Counsei of Baltimore County, MS #2010

Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner

Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM
Mr. & Mrs. Gerald Welsh

date sent 1/5/04 rih

@q SAMUEL L LEE
JOANNE M LEE
11313 BEACH ROAD
WHITE MARSH MD 21162

APPELLANTYS

GERALD WELSH
CHERYL WELSH

11311 BEACHROAD
WHITE MARSH, MD 21162
PETITIONERS



Case No. 04-144-A In the Matter of: Gerald and Cheryl Welsh -Petitioners /Legal Owners

VAR — To permit two accessory structures {an above-ground pool
w/attached deck and a gazebo) 1n front yard 1lo required rear yard and
to permit fence with height of 72”” w/0’ between the fence and front
yard property line ilo required 30’ separation.

11/24/2003 - D.Z.C.’s Order in which requested variance relief was
GRANTED.

4/09/04 —Notice of Assignment sent to following; assigned for hearing on Tuesday, May 18, 2004 at 11 a.m.:

Samuel I.. and Joanne M. Lee

Gerald and Cheryl Welsh

Office of People’s Counsel

Pat Keller, Planning Director

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Timothy M. Kotroce, Director /FPDM

5/18/04 — Board convened for hearing (Stahl, Mohler, Quinn); concluded this date; assigned for public deliberation
on Tuesday, July 20, 2004 at 9 a.m.; notice of deliberation sent this date; FYI copy to 2-1-6. No bnefs to

be filed.

7/20/04 — Board convened for deliberation (2-1-6); G variance request; appellate period to run from date of written
Order. (1)

- -——h




E’A OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE cm

MINUTES OF DELIBERATION

IN THE MATTER OF: Gerald and Cheryl Welsh
Case No.: 04-144-A

DATE: July 20, 2004

BOARD/PANEL: Lawrence M. Stahl LMS
John P. Quinn JPQ)
Donald L. Mohler Il DILM

RECORDED BY: Theresa R. Shelton / Legal Secretary

PURPOSE: To deliberate the Petition for Variance filed by Gerald and Cheryl Welsh
requesting to permit two accessory structures (an above ground swimming pool with
attached deck and gazebo) to be located in the front yard ilo the req’d rear yard, and to
permit a fence with a height of 72 inches with zero feet between the fence and front yard
property line 1lo the req’d 30 feet separation.

PANEL MEMBERS DISCUSSED THE FOLLOWING:

Property 1s unique

Poland Gazebo were already in place when property was purchased
View not hampered

Neighbor have no problem with problem with pool and gazebo

*» ¢ & ¢ o

Strict compliance with the zoning regulations would create a hardship on property
owner.

DECISIONS BY BOARD MEMBERS: Unanimous decision to AFFIRM the Deputy
Zoning Commisstoner’s Order dated November 24, 2003.

FINAL DECISION: That the decision dated November 24, 2003 by the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner is AFFIRMED and the Applicant’s Petition for Variance to permit two
accessory structures {(an above ground swimming pool with attached deck and gazebo) to
be located in the front yard ilo the req’d rear yard, and to permit a fence with a height of

72 inches with zero feet between the fence and front yard property line ilo the req’d 30
feet separation 1s GRANTED.

NOTE: These minutes, which will become part of the case file, are intended to indicate for the record
that a public dehberation took place that date regarding this matter. The Board’s final decision and
the facts and findings thereto will be set out in the written Opinion and Order to be issued by this

Board.
Respectfully submitted,
ﬁ N

Theresa R. Shelton
County Board of Appeals




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

Interoffice Correspondence

DATE: November 30, 2004
TO: Timothy Kotroco, Director

Permits & Development Management
Attn.: David Duvall

FROM: Theresa R. Sheltnn‘ﬁ
Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: CLOSED APPEAL CASE FILES

The following case(s) have been finalized and the Board of Appeals 1s
closing the copy of the appeal case file(s) and returning the file(s) and exhibits (af

applicable) attached herewith.

BOARD OF PDM NAME
APPEALS FILE NUMBER
.CASE NUMBER
NO NUMBER 0/C RECLASS RIVERWATCH LLC
03-448-SPH 03-448-SPH WALTERS AND GOSSLING
02-365-A 02-365-A PAULA RUSH
04-144-A 04-144-4 GERALD AND CHERYL
WELSH

Attachment: SUBIJECT FILE(S) / EXHIBIT(S) ATTACHED;

LOCATION

118 MOUNT CARMEL
ROAD

1130-1132 WISEBURG
ROAD

5850 HWAZELWOOD
AVENUE

11311 BEACH ROAD



Samuel L. Lee & Joanne M. Lee
11313 Beach Road

White Marsh, MD 21162
410-335-2776

IN RE: APPEAL FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE
S/S of Beach Road, 1,400 ft. +/- E

Centerline of Stevens Road

5% Council manic District

( 11311 Beach Road )

Cheryl & Gerald Welsh

CASE NO. 04-144-A

Tim Kotroco, Director

I Samuel L. Lee; and my wife Joanne M. Lee are appealing the Deputy Zoning Commissioner decision to
grant the variance’s 400.1 and 427.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), and to permit a fence
with a height of 72- inches with zero feet between the front yard property line in lieu of the required 30 ft. separation.

We live in a typical waterfront property next to 11311 located on Beach Road. My wife Joanne & I moved to
11313 Beach Road because of the view of the water. A 72- inch fence will interfere with our view of the water. It
will also create unreasonable hardship to us, every time we walk in and out of the front of our house.

qI I‘Iad called on the Zom:ﬂg ice, case no. 04-144-A and was told that there was no hearing on the fence. 1
was told to call-the Buitdisg & ee;' Office. I did and talked to Mr. John Reisinger on 11-18-03, he told me there
was NO HEARING on the fence at that time. Mr. Reisinger also told that all I had to do was give th my COncerns
dealmg with t@:age ththat he wauld set a hearing date. I also called him back on 11-24-03 to make sure that a
hearing date would set fer the fence i @sue It appears that there was some confused when we discussed their variance
request. This is why my wife &;1 chd not come to the hearing on 11-24-03. The Plannmg Office had recommended
that the. variance fora 72 mch fence be DENIED on the basis that it may block our view of the water.

mﬂ'ﬂ_ﬁq '.*

Sincerely,

] 77 e

Samuel L.ILee

s

Joanne M. Lee






Director of Permits and Develop Management:

Iam wrltmg this letter concerning case # 04-154-SPH. 1 ave Bee’ F &W“'lﬁhg at
2010 Park Placa cinece 1992 and snecificallv nurchacad my property beranse it was

o T—— —— — e o r —Pyr W

in a residential community. My house sits around the corner from the property
seeking a commercial permit, and we have a full view into the proverty’s backyard. I
am deeply concerned that the commercialization of this property could lead to many
vehicles being kept and maintained at all hours.

In the past, we have often heard engines being worked on at 10:00pm and the
coming and going of a tow truck in the early morning hours. In fact at one point, this
property housed up to eleven vehicles in the backyard. These vehicles were eye sores
of the community.

With additional storage facilities comes concern for larger volumes of trash.
Also, who will supervise the proper disposal of engine fluids when vehicles are
maintained? We already receive a great volume of water run-off from this property
and I can’t imagine, should this property be commercialized, that the run-off situation
would improve.

While I am not against anyone trying to earn an honest living, I have a wife
and two young children that deserve a house in a quiet area. This is a wonderful
community that is continuously trying to improve itself. It is for these reasons that I
am strongly against the commercialization of this property. Because I am active
duty Army and will be on leave at the time of this hearing, I have provided a phone
number should you have questions concerning this letter. Ithank you for your time
and the chance to be heard.

Sincerely,

Tnvs A oo

Thomas A. Enokian
My contact information:

cell phone #410-913-6758



RECEIVED

OEPT. OF PERMITS AND
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
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BUILDING

PRIOR ZONING HEARING ,,rf s ~ ~

ONING OFFICE USE ONLY 5/
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Public Hearing for Waiver

Of Building Code Fence Height Limitations
Per Building Code Section 3111.0

Property Address 1131 Beach Road

Owner Jerry and Cheryl Welsh
Owner Address Same
Hearing Date December 8, 2003

On this date a hearing was held regarding a request for a waiver of the fence height
limitations in the Baltimore County Building Code. The waiver application requested a fence
varying from 6 to approximately 10 feet in height approximately 30-35 feet into front yard of
11311.

Those attending were Mr. and Mrs. Welsh, the applicants, and Mr. Samuel Lee, of 11313
Beach Road.

Summary of Testimony

Both properties are waterfront The Welshs’ property fronts on the water and Mr. Lee’s
property ironts on Beach Road, making the Welshs” front yard adjoin Mr. Lee’s side and rear
yard. The Welshs desire the privacy previously afforded by several trees that have recently died.
Mr. Lee 1s concemned about the fence infringing on his views of the water. The Welshs desire the
fence to extend from a point opposite the front corner of Mr. Lee’s house to a pomt opposite the

corner of Mr. Lee’s rear deck. Because of the sloping ground, they desire the fence to be 8-10 feet
high at that point.

There was further testimony about sight lines, views, and other matters. Mr. Lee stated he
would be agreeable to the construction of the fence under two conditions: that it be limited to six

feet in height, and that it start at an existing post approximately opposite the chimney on the side
of his house. ( This location is about 10 feet from the corner of Mr. Lee’s house.)

The Welshs stated they need the full 8-10 ft height at the end opposite the deck for the
privacy they desire and that omitting the section of the fence beyond the termination point Mr.

Lee prefers along the side of his house would leave an unsightly gap that is in no one’s best
interest.

Site Visit

On December 8, 2003, the hearing officer visited the site to better understand the effects
of the proposed fence. Several points were clarified by this visit. The fact that the house at 11313
1s much closer to the property line has an adverse effect on 11311’s privacy, but also causes any
adjacent privacy fence to have a greater impact on 11313. The area in question is the area that
would be considered the front yard of 11311, that portion between the water and the front

foundation wall of 11311. The front yard of 11311 terminates at a point near the end of the front
porch area of 11313.



Both homes overlook the water from a relatively high elevation. Because of this, and
because of the importance of maintaining the view with waterfront property, the desired fence
height of 8-10 ft adjacent to Mr. Lee’s deck would not be appropriate. Such a height would
unreasonably interfere with the view of anyone seated on the deck and would create a gloomy,
closed-in canyon on Mr. Lee’s side. Avoiding this contingency is one of the reasons building
setback requirements exist. Similarly, the visit revealed that a six-foot high section of fence
between the existing fence post opposite the chimney at 11313 and the end of 11313’s front porch

would cut off a sweeping view of the river that people approaching the front of 11313 presently
€njoy.

Conclusions and Decision:

Any fence waiver, particularly when waterfront property is involved, must balance the
desires of those affected with the requirements of the law and the realities of the site. On

waterfront property, the necessity for maintaining views usually takes precedence over any
expectation of privacy, at least where fence height waivers are concerned. In this case, issues of

privacy contend with issues of maintaining views and avoiding one property erecting a structure
that unreasonably closes in another.

Based on the testimony and on the site visit, the waiver request can only be partially
granted. Therefore, the waiver decision is as follows:

1. A warver 1s GRANTED for the construction of a 6 ft high fence in the front yard of
11311 Beach Road beginning at the existing 10 fi +/- fence post located at approximately the

corner of the deck of 11313 closest to the water and terminating at the existing 6 ft +/- fence post
opposite the chimney on the side of 11311 Beach Road.

2. The fence along the sloped section of the ground will be sloped to maintain the 6 ft
height above grade allowed by the waiver.

3. Any portion of fence within the front yard of 11311 and outside the limits of this
waiver will be limited 10 42 inches in height.

4. The portion of fence between the pole opposite the chimney and the pole opposite the
electric meter may be 5 ft in height as a transition. |

- ~ wod
y — /2 [j¢ 2003
JoAn R. Reisinger

Date

uildings Engineer

Anyone may appeal this decision to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals by filing an appeal in

writing to this office within 30 days of the date of this order. A 3100 appeal fee must accompany
appeals. Checks are to be made out to Baltimore County.
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L AT To A@oMPANY PETITION FE@R ZONING IVARIANCE

PROPERTY ADDRESS _//.Z// Bepest R SEE PAGES 5 & 6 OF THE CHECKLIST FO!
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